EBITDA / Int
Exp

Senior
Secured 4y

Spread

Baa2 / BBB 18%–22% 2.25×–2.5× 23%–27% 10×–13× 150 bps
Baa3 / BBB– 15%–18% 2.5×–3× 20%–23% 8×–10× 165 bps
Ba1 / BB+ 13%–15% 3×–3.25× 17%–20% 6×–8× 200 bps
Ba2 / BB 11%–13% 3.25×–3.75× 13%–17% 4×–6× 225 bps
Ba3 / BB– 9%–11% 3.75×–4× 10%–13% 2.5×–4× 250 bps
B1, B2, B3 / B 4%–9% 4×–6× 5%–10% 1.5×–2.5× 300 bps
Caa1, Caa2, Caa3 /CCC 1%–4% 6×–8× 1%–5% 0.5×–1.5× 375 bps

Learning Module 4 Private Debt194

1. Discuss the implications of the Year 3 financial ratios for the expected value
of Maudville’s senior secured leveraged loan at that time under the base case
scenario.
Solution
As Maudville executes on its business plan to increase EBITDA and pay
down debt under its business plan in a stable macroeconomic environment,
it is able to increase EBITDA margin and debt coverage (EBITDA to interest
expense as well as RCF to net debt) while lowering leverage. In comparison
to peer ratios, Maudville’s improved credit measures suggest that it may
move into a higher rating category with lower credit spreads, as shown
below:

Rating
Moody’s/S&P Global EBITDA Margin Debt to EBITDA RCF / Net Debt

EBITDA / Int
Exp

Senior
Secured 4y

Spread

Baa2 / BBB 18%–22% 2.25×–2.5× 23%–27% 10×–13× 150 bp
Baa3 / BBB– 15%–18% 2.5×–3× 20%–23% 8×–10× 165 bp
Ba1 / BB+ 13%–15% 3×–3.25× 17%–20% 6×–8× 200 bp
Ba2 / BB 11%–13% 3.25×–3.75× 13%–17% 4×–6× 225 bp
Ba3 / BB– 9%–11% 3.75×–4× 10%–13% 2.5×–4× 250 bp
B1, B2, B3 / B 4%–9% 4×–6× 5%–10% 1.5×–2.5× 300 bp
Caa1, Caa2, Caa3 /CCC 1%–4% 6×–8× 1%–5% 0.5×–1.5× 375 bp

We may therefore expect its senior secured leveraged loan to trade at a
premium given the potential expected decline in its market credit spread or
DM of 35 bps to 165 bps versus the quoted margin of 200 bps.

2. Discuss the implications of the Year 3 financial ratios for the expected value
of Maudville’s senior secured leveraged loan at that time under the recession
scenario.
Solution
Given the cyclical nature of Maudville’s business, the economic downturn
adversely affects its business plan to increase EBITDA and pay down debt.
The recession causes a decrease in Maudville’s EBITDA margin and debt